

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

STATE OF OHIO,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff- Appellant,	:	Case No. 2022-1203
	:	
v.	:	Appeal from the Hamilton
	:	County Court of Appeals,
JAMIE TORAN,	:	First Appellate District
	:	Case No. C-210431
Defendant-Appellee.	:	

---

**SECOND AMENDED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE HAMILTON COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER,  
AMICUS CURIAE CUYAHOGA COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER, AND AMICUS CURIAE OFFICE  
OF THE OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE JAMIE TORAN**

---

BRIAN A. SMITH (0083620)  
Brian A. Smith Law Firm, LLC  
123 South Mill Road, Suite 250  
Fairlawn, OH 44333  
(330) 701-1750 (Telephone)  
(330) 247-2191 (Facsimile)  
attybsmith@gmail.com  
*Counsel for Appellee*

CULLEN SWEENEY  
Cuyahoga County Public Defender  
By: JONATHAN SIDNEY (0100561)  
MICHAEL V. WILHELM (0098821)  
Assistant Public Defenders  
310 Lakeside Avenue, Suite 200  
Cleveland Ohio 44113  
(216) 443-7583  
jsidney@cuyahogacounty.us  
mwilhelm@cuyahogacounty.us  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Cuyahoga  
County Public Defender (CCPD)*

RAYMOND T. FALLER (0013328)  
Hamilton County Pubic Defender  
CHRISTINE Y. JONES (0055225)  
Director, Appellate Division  
Law Office of the Hamilton  
County Public Defender

MELISSA A. POWERS (0072036)  
PHILIP R. CUMMINGS (0041497)  
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Hamilton County Prosecuting Attorney's  
Office  
230 East Ninth Street, Suite 4000  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
(513) 946-3012 (Telephone)  
(513) 94-3021 (Facsimile)  
Phil.Cummings@hcpros.org (Email)

230 East 9<sup>th</sup> Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
513-946-3712  
513-946-3808 (fax)  
CYJones@hamiltoncountypd.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Hamilton  
County Public Defender (HCPD)*

STEPHEN P. HARDWICK (0010602)  
Assistant Public Defender  
Office of the Ohio Public Defender  
250 E. Broad Street, Suite 1400  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 466-5394  
(614) 752-5167, fax  
stephen.hardwick@opd.ohio.gov  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Office of the  
Ohio Public Defender (OPD)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 2

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

**THE STATE’S PROPOSITION OF LAW:**

**Where the stop and impoundment of a vehicle is lawful, the subsequent inventory search of the vehicle in accordance with Sheriff Department procedure is not rendered constitutionally unreasonable by the State’s failure to introduce the actual written policy into evidence or the deputy’s failure to testify as to specific details of the policy at the suppression hearing.....4**

**AMICI’S PROPOSITION OF LAW:**

**In order to meet its burden of proof to show that a warrantless search is lawful under the inventory-search exception, mere conclusory assertions that officers followed departmental policy are insufficient. The state must introduce evidence—testimonial or in writing—sufficient for reviewing courts to determine whether the purported policy complies with the Fourth Amendment, and whether officers followed that policy.....4**

I. The decision below is correct, and its rationale is sound.....4

II. Numerous courts within and outside Ohio have held the state must introduce more than conclusory assertions that officers followed departmental policy...8

III. The decision below can also be affirmed on the ground that the impoundment in this case was not justified by the community caretaking exception to the warrant clause.....10

A. The state’s claim of error is premised on the assumption that the impoundment of Mr. Toran’s truck was justified by the community caretaking exception to the warrant requirement.....11

B. The community caretaking exception to the warrant requirement under some circumstances permits the impoundment of cars posing a safety hazard but does not permit the seizure of cars arbitrarily or on the basis of suspicion of criminal activity.....	11
C. The seizure of Mr. Toran’s truck was manifestly unreasonable because it was based on Deputy Singleton’s suspicion of criminal activity and because the truck posed no safety hazard justifying its impoundment.....	12
D. R.C. 4513.61 cannot rescue the impoundment from its Constitutional infirmity.....	14
E. Even if this court agrees with the state’s proposition of law, it should remand to the Court of Appeals for further consideration or affirm on the alternate grounds herein.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332, 129 S.Ct. 1710, 173 L.Ed.2d 485 (2009) .....	13
<i>Blue Ash v. Kavanagh</i> , 113 Ohio St.3d 67, 2007-Ohio-1103, 862 N.E.2d 810 .....	3, 5, 12
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433, 93 S.Ct 2523, 37 L.Ed.2d 706 (1973) .....	2, 11, 13
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1663, 201 L.Ed.2d 9 (2018) .....	13
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367, 107 S.Ct. 738, 93 L.Ed.2d 739 (1987) .....	passim
<i>Cooper v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 58, 87 S.Ct. 788, 17 L.Ed.2d 730 (1967) .....	15
<i>Fair v. State</i> , 627 N.E.2d 427 (Ind. 1993) .....	9
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40, 88 S.Ct. 1889, 20 L.Ed.2d 917 (1968) .....	15
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 28450, 2020-Ohio-947 .....	8
<i>State v. Banks-Harvey</i> , 152 Ohio St.3d 368, 2018-Ohio-201, 96 N.E.3d 262 .....	9, 10, 13
<i>State v. Bozeman</i> , 2d Dist. No. 19155, 2002 WL 1041847, 2002 Ohio 2588 .....	8
<i>State v. Briggs</i> , 308 Neb. 84, 953 N.W.2d 41 (2021) .....	8
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , Slip Opinion No. 2022-Ohio-2478 .....	16
<i>State v. Flynn</i> , 3d Dist. Seneca No. 13-06-11, 2006-Ohio-6683 .....	8
<i>State v. Greeno</i> , 5th Dist. Morgan No. 14AP002, 2014-Ohio-4718 .....	8
<i>State v. Leak</i> , 145 Ohio St.3d 165, 2016-Ohio-154, 47 N.E.3d 821 .....	passim
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 11th Dist. Lake No. 2011-L-125, 2012-Ohio-4888 .....	8
<i>State v. Rue</i> , 164 Ohio St.3d 270, 2020-Ohio-6707, 172 N.E.3d 917 .....	16
<i>State v. Toran</i> , 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-210431, 2022-Ohio-2796 .....	15, 16
<i>State v. Wilcoxson</i> , 2d Dist. No. 15928, 1997 Ohio App. LEXIS 3566 (July 25, 1997) .....	8
<i>United State v. Sanders</i> , 796 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>Wilford v. State</i> , 50 N.E.3d 371 (Ind. 2016) .....	8, 9

### Statutes

R.C. 4513.61 .....	14, 15
R.C. 4513.61(A)(2) .....	15

### Constitutional Provisions

Fourth Amendment .....	passim
